

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
SHAPIRO, P.J., and M. J. KELLY and O'BRIEN, JJ.

In re J Ferranti, Minor.

Supreme Court Nos. 157907; 157908
Court of Appeals Nos. 340117; 340118
Otsego County Circuit Court
Family Division
LC No. 13-000071-NA

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Child Welfare Appellate Clinic
Attorney for Appellants
University of Michigan Law School
701 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-3091
(734) 763-5000
vss@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Index of Authorities | iii |
| Argument | 1 |
| I. The Trial Court’s Plain Error In Accepting The Ferrantis’ Adjudicatory Pleas Affected Their Substantial Rights | 1 |
| II. The Trial Court’s Plain Error To Visit The Ferranti Home Affected Their Substantial Rights..... | 4 |
| III. The Ferrantis Did Not Waive Their Right To Challenge The Trial Court’s Unlawful Interview Of Their Child | 5 |
| Conclusion | 7 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| COURT RULES | |
| MCR 3.911 | 3 |
| MCR 3.922 | 3 |
| MCR 3.965 | 3 |
| MCR 3.972 | 3 |
| CASES | |
| Michigan | |
| <i>In re Alston</i> , | |
| unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 17, 2016 | 2 |
| <i>In re Guido-Seger</i> , | |
| unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 7, 2017 | 2 |
| <i>In re Hatcher</i> , | |
| 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993) | 1 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> , | |
| 499 Mich 862; 874 NW2d 129 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>In re Mays</i> , | |
| 490 Mich 993; 807 NW2d 304 (2012) | 2 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> , | |
| 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014) | 2 |
| <i>People v Carines</i> , | |
| 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) | 5, 6 |
| Federal | |
| <i>United States v Olano</i> , | |
| 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993) | 5 |
